20 LC 121 0091

House Resolution 1087

By: Representatives Martin of the 49th, Jones of the 47th, and Robichaux of the 48th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Coach Tim McFarlin, the 2019 Class 4A Coach of the Year;
- 2 and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Coach Tim McFarlin exemplifies the selfless dedication that is characteristic
- 4 of our finest coaches; he dedicates his time, talents, and energy to challenging and inspiring
- 5 the future athletes of this state and is being recognized as the 2019 Class 4A Coach of the
- 6 Year; and
- 7 WHEREAS, numerous organizations have recognized the excellence and success of Coach
- 8 McFarlin; he has been named the 2019 National Catholic High School Coach of the Year and
- 9 is the 14th coach in GHSA history to win four state championships; and
- 10 WHEREAS, under the leadership of Coach McFarlin, the 2019 Blessed Trinity Titans
- 11 football team won three of four nonregion games, ended the 2019 season with a 14-1 record,
- and won three state championships over the last three seasons; and
- WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper to recognize the outstanding accomplishments
- 14 of this remarkable individual.
- 15 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 16 the members of this body recognize and commend Coach Tim McFarlin, the 2019 Class 4A
- 17 Coach of the Year, and express sincere best wishes for continued success.
- 18 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Head
- 20 Coach Tim McFarlin.